MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR


Tuesday, April 10, 
07

PUBLIC HEARING FOR ZONING AMENDMENT 2007-02
Chairman Todd Ray called the Public Hearing to order at 6:00pm with Trustees Frank Gliha and Andy Bushman present. Fiscal Officer Patricia Bayer was absent and the minutes were taken by office manager Judy Toth. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to waive the reading of the public notice published March 30, 2007 in The News Herald, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Ray advised that the proposed amendment was available for the public to review from March 30 through April 10. He advised the text amends Section 409, Industrial District Boundaries of the Munson Township Zoning Resolution [Exhibit A] and that the zoning map would also be amended [Exhibit B]. The board reviewed the recommendations of the zoning commission and the recommendations of the Geauga County Planning Commission. There was no commentary from Planning Director David Dietrich. Mr. Ray asked for discussion or public comment. Mr. Gliha explained that the amendment rezones the parcel purchased by Chardon City for their water treatment plant from residential to industrial and paves the way for the JEDD agreement between Chardon City and Munson Township. There being no further comment, the board signed Exhibits A and B. 

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to close the public hearing at 6:06pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

REGULAR MEETING

Mr. Ray opened the regular meeting at 6:06pm. Warrants 5754-5779 dated 3/30/07 totaling $102,504.95 and warrants 5780-5782 dated 4/6/07 totaling $491.55 were signed between meetings. Warrants 5783-5794 dated 3/31/07 totaling $23,856.67 were signed. EFT Vouchers 304-311 for the 4/6/07 bi-weekly payroll totaling $7,500.65 were signed. Fifth Third warrant 1227 dated 4/11/07 totaling $3,272.15 and Middlefield Bank warrant 1009 dated 4/11/07 totaling $7,080.32 were signed to transfer EMS collections from the lockboxes to the Middlefield Bank primary account. Correspondence was available for review.

RESOLUTION 2007-10 / ZONING AMENDMENT 2007-02
Resolution 2007-10 was made by Mr. Ray and seconded by Mr. Gliha to approve Zoning Amendment 2007-02, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
PAVILION RENTAL
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to rent the Emmons pavilion for a birthday party (Friedman) on June 2, 2007 from 10am-7pm for approximately 50 people, $25 fee, $25 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

COMMUNITY ROOM RENTAL
Let the record reflect the Munson Baseball League held a T-ball coach meeting (Hren) on Saturday, April 7, 2007 from 10:30am-noon. Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Chief Bernie Harchar reported that the ladder truck is back in service. He noted that both the larger trucks and the pickup trucks are rusting underneath. The department will consider undercoating to protect the metal under the vehicles. 

PANDEMIC ROUNTABLE COMMITTEE

Mr. Harchar and Mr. Ray attended the pandemic emergency preparedness work session that morning. As an outgrowth of these sessions, CERTS, Community Emergency Response Teams will be formed. Mr. Ray explained that the original purpose which was to prepare a response to a pandemic influenza outbreak has been expanded to any calamity that would overwhelm the capabilities of the existing emergency response teams. Local assistance would not take the place of the police and fire departments, but support them by answering phones, and providing food and shelter. There was discussion whether the operating procedures should be prepared by each individual community or at the county level. There may be some information ready to share with the public in the next newsletter. 

OXYGEN MASKS FOR DOGS

Resident Sophie Horvath asked the township to consider purchasing two oxygen masks for dogs and gave the fire chief information about the units. The purchase would have to be made through the fire department – the cost for two masks is $120. The chief will review the information. 

ROAD REPORT

Road Superintendent Jim Teichman recommended that a contract be awarded to Yardmaster to mow just the cemeteries. The board will wait until a decision has been made about hiring an additional employee for park maintenance before awarding any mowing contracts. 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR


Tuesday, April 10, 
07

ROAD REPORT (continued)

Mr. Teichman advised that the Nottingham Woods inspection has been postponed until April 18 at 2pm because of the recent snowfall. The township received estimates from the county engineer for road resurfacing and micro-surfacing. He will meet with the engineer to discuss the concrete repairs on Legend Creek Drive. The engineer estimated that the cost would be $90 to $100 per square yard. The board will make a decision on the roadwork at the next meeting. The road department plowed Saturday and Sunday (Easter). Mr. Teichman advised it takes five men 6 to 6-1/2 hours to make one pass. The two new employees did not plow over the weekend, but assisted with maintenance on the trucks. 

CONCRETE FLOORS FOR FOUR PAVILIONS

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with Flatworx Concrete and Construction for concrete floors for four pavilions not to exceed $4,356.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The board signed the contract.

HEALTH INSURANCE RENEWAL

Mrs. Toth advised that there was no pressure to make a decision on the insurance renewal. If the township renews with Anthem on May 1, it has the option to cancel at any time.

WAXING QUOTE

Mrs. Toth submitted a quote of $650 from Coverall to strip and wax the township hall tile floors, the same amount the township paid two years ago for this service from another vendor. She will check the company’s references before the board approves the job.

FACILITIES WORKSHOP/AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING SCHEDULED

The workshop and Audit Committee meeting scheduled for April 9 were cancelled.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to hold a facilities renovation workshop on Monday, April 23, 2007 at 6pm, immediately followed by the Audit Committee meeting, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
GEAUGA COUNCIL FOR ARTS AND CULTURE CONTRIBUTION
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve a contribution of $100.00 to the Geauga Council for Arts and Culture for 2007, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. Sophie Horvath, a member of the organization, advised that Munson is one of two townships that support the Council. Mr. Gliha suggested that a representative attend a Geauga County Township Association meeting to promote their organization.

MUNSON SCHOLARSHIPS

The township will have an outside committee from Auburn Career Center review the scholarship applications to eliminate any conflict of interest. Mr. Bushman will be receiving a packet of instructions from Auburn. 

BID OPENING – ROAD MATERIALS/ROAD SALT/CATCH BASINS/ASPHALT

Bids were opened at 6:30pm.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to waive the reading of the legal notice for road materials, road salt, catch basins and headwall, and virgin asphalt concrete, published March 22, 2007 in the Geauga Maple Leaf, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Catch Basins and Headwalls 

Two bid packages were picked up and one bid returned properly sealed and labeled.

1) James Szuszkiewicz, Chardon OH, $500 certified check enclosed from Chase Bank.

Virgin Asphalt Concrete

Five bid packages were picked up and two bids returned, properly sealed and labeled.

1) Shalersville Asphalt Company, Burton OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Developers Surety and Indemnity Company;

2) Kokosing Materials, Inc., Fredericktown OH, $500 official check enclosed from First-Knox National Bank.

Mr. Bushman read the amounts from the bid sheets.

Road Materials
Five bids were picked up and three bids returned, properly sealed and labeled.

1) Samco, Inc., Middlefield OH, official check in the amount of $500 from KeyBank.

2) Arms Trucking Co., East Claridon OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Merchants Bonding Company.

3) Osborne Concrete & Stone Co., Grand River OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from The Cincinnati Insurance Company.

Mr. Gliha read the amounts from the bid sheets.

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR


Tuesday, April 10, 
07

Road Salt

Five bid packages were mailed out and five envelopes were returned, all properly sealed and labeled.

1) Morton Salt, Chicago IL, $500 bid bond enclosed from Safeco Insurance Company of America, $47.65 dump truck, $50.15 piler truck.

2) Cargill Incorporated, North Olmsted OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Safeco Insurance Company of America, $59.23 dump truck, $62.23 piler truck.

3) North American Salt Company, Overland Park KS, $500 bid bond enclosed from RLI Insurance Company, $48.48 dump truck, $50.98 piler truck, $43.00 pickup at depot.

4) American Rock Salt Co., Mt. Morris NY, $500 bid bond enclosed from Platte River Insurance Company, $49.60 dump truck, $52.85 piler truck.


5) International Salt Co., Clarks Summit PA, returned materials without a bid.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to turn all of the bid packages over to the road superintendent, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

OUTSIDE MEETINGS

Mr. Ray attended a Geauga Emergency Preparedness worker meeting on April 10. Mr. Gliha attended the annual Health District Advisory Council meeting on March 29. Mr. Bushman attended a J.E.D.D. workshop hosted by auditor Tracy Jemison on March 31. 

GAS WELL SHERMAN ROAD

The Board discussed the gas well that will be going in at 10010 Sherman Road. 

MEETING ADJOURNED 


Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:38pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

___________________________Chairman  __________________________Fiscal Officer

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR


Tuesday, April 24, 
07

The meeting was called to order at 6:36pm by Chairman Todd Ray with Trustees Frank Gliha and Andy Bushman and Fiscal Officer Patricia A. Bayer present. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Correspondence and the Fiscal Officer’s Monthly Report for March were available for review. Warrants 5795-5800 dated 4/20/07 totaling $2,249.70 were signed between meetings. Warrants 5801-5839 dated 4/24/07 totaling $26,885.93 were signed. EFT Vouchers 312-321 were voided. EFT Vouchers 322-331 for the 4/20/07 bi-weekly payroll totaling $10,676.85 were signed. Fifth Third warrant 1228 dated 4/25/07 totaling $1,957.25 and Middlefield Bank warrant 1010 dated 4/25/07 totaling $12,995.45 were signed to transfer EMS collections from the lockboxes to the Middlefield Bank primary account.
MINUTES

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve the January 2, January 9 and January 23, 2007 minutes as written, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve the February 13 and February 27, 2007 minutes as written, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve the March 13 and March 27, 2007 minutes as written, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
PAVILION RENTAL
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to rent the Emmons pavilion for a First Step Preschool picnic (Pokorny) on Wednesday, May 23, 2007 from 11am-2pm, approximately 40 people, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to rent the Emmons pavilion for Munson Elementary end of school picnics (Henry) on June 6 and 7 from 11am-2pm, approx. 210 both days, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to rent Pavilion #2 for an NDCL softball tournament school function (Janoske) on May 5, 2007 from 8am-3pm, approx. 100, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

COMMUNITY ROOM RENTAL
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve the community room rental agreement for a Bridal Shower (Watts) on June 24, 2007 at noon, for approximately 60 persons, $75 room, $50 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve the rental agreement for a sewing workshop (Ondrejka) on Saturday, June 23, 2007 from 9am-5pm, approx. 10-15, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
FACILITIES RENOVATION WORKSHOP

Let the record reflect the Board held a workshop with the facilities renovation committee, Jim Teichman, Tim Kearns, Judy Toth, and Paula Friebertshauser, on Monday, April 23, 2007 at 6pm.

PARKS/ZONING

Zoning Inspector Tim Kearns requested funds to replace the paper shredder in the zoning office. Mr. Gliha suggested that he get a quote to replace it with a commercial grade shredder.  Mr. Kearns submitted a quote of $398.00 to replace four sling swings and two baby bucket swings at the township hall playground.

POLICE CONTRACT REPORT

Deputy Heather Harchar will give her report at the next meeting due to illness.
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Chief Bernie Harchar advised that the fire department has $50 in an account for a gas mask for dogs and expects to have enough donations for a second mask by the next meeting. He will be contacting the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) next week and Mr. Gliha suggested that he inquire about damage to the underside of the fire trucks from the road salt. Mr. Harchar discussed the locations for the intersections for the extension of Legend Creek and for new subdivision roads, Holden Ridge and Autumn Ridge. Road Superintendent Teichman drew a diagram to show where the roads would intersect and where the retention pond would be located.

ROAD REPORT

Road Superintendent Jim Teichman compared the cost to contract out the mowing with the cost to hire an additional part time or full time employee. He believed that the township had grown enough to justify the use of an additional man. He suggested that the township continue to contract out the cemeteries as there is a lot of trimming and the contractor’s quote was very 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR


Tuesday, April 24, 
07

ROAD REPORT (continued)

reasonable. The brush hogging and mowing at Scenic River and Nero was done by the road department last year. Mr. Gliha suggested that the township contract for one more year to better evaluate the situation. Mr. Bushman thought that a new person could not be hired in time as the mowing season had already begun. Mr. Ray agreed that it would be in the best interest of the community to continue the contracting this year. 

Mr. Gliha moved to award a contract to McCaskey Landscape and Design to mow the township hall, fire station, and triangle not to exceed $5,200 with an additional $300 for additional labor when requested. There was no second. The contract figures did not match the spreadsheet of the contractors’ quotations and the board asked the office manager to review the quotes. Mr. Teichman asked to purchase a new Kobelco Model SK080CS Hydraulic Excavator through the State Cooperative Purchasing Program at an approximate cost of $81,000. Southeastern Equipment will bring a unit to the township for a demonstration. They offered a $10,000 trade-in for the township’s old backhoe, but Mr. Teichman was not interested as the backhoe has only 5,000 hours of use. Mr. Teichman will have a recommendation for the board at the next meeting. 

Mr. Teichman asked to purchase a spin screed with attachments for approximately $2,000 to do in house concrete repairs. The unit will allow the road department to make the repairs on Legend Creek Drive.

ROAD SALT/ROAD MATERIALS/CATCH  BASINS/VIRGIN ASPHALT CONCRETE

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with James Szuszkiewicz for catch basins and headwalls for 2007 for the quoted bid prices on the contractor’s bid form, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with Osborne Concrete and Stone for the following road materials: #9 Limestone $17.55, #9 Chip for Ice Control $17.55, 

#8 Limestone Marble Head White $17.55, #8 Limestone $17.55, #4 Oversize Limestone $17.55, #57 Limestone $17.55, #304 Limestone $15.00, #617 Limestone $15.00, #10 Limestone Screened $15.00, from May 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with The Arms Trucking Company for the following road materials: #601D 4” to 8” (Rip Rap) $20.75, #8 Slag $22.00, #57 Slag $14.35, and as an alternate bidder on Road Cinders $12.65 and Road Cinders Screened $12.65, from May 1, 2007 to April 30, 2008, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with Samco, Inc. for the following road materials: Road Cinders $8.75, Road Cinders Screened $9.75, #8 Gravel-Washed $12.00, #46 Gravel-Washed $15.00, #4 Stone $12.25, #4 Oversize Crushed Sandstone $15.00, #57 Crushed Sandstone $14.00, #304 Crushed Sandstone $12.25, #601 D-4” to 8” Crushed Sandstone $15.00, from May 1, 2007 to April 30, 2008, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into an agreement with Kokosing Materials, Inc. for virgin asphalt concrete for year 2007 per the quoted bid prices on the contractor’s bid form, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into an agreement with Morton Salt from May 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008 per the quoted bid prices on the contractor’s bid form, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.  
The Board signed the contracts.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to purchase joint sealer for the Munson Township roads from Meredith Brothers, Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $9,585.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Teichman recommended that a sealant be applied to the surface of Wellesley Lane to preserve the asphalt. The sealant is a clear soybean based substance that can be driven over twenty minutes after the application is put down. 

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve use of an application for Wellesley Lane from Ohio Pavement Systems not to exceed $5,000.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Teichman shared an article from the Geauga Maple Leaf about the Geauga County Bicentennial InfiniTree project. More than 75 local artists used the wood from a selected maple tree to create over 200 items which were exhibited and then auctioned off to raise approximately $37,000. Saplings from the tree were preserved and are being made available to local communities. The board asked Mr. Teichman to order a sapling to plant on township grounds. 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR


Tuesday, April 24, 
07

MOWING CONTRACTS AWARDED

Mrs. Toth reviewed the spreadsheet and contracts and explained that the discrepancy was due to reducing the contract period from 26 weeks to 25 weeks since one week of the contract period had already elapsed. Mr. Ray reviewed the contractors’ quotations and noted that McCaskey’s quotation for the Munson Township Park was lower than Munson Valley’s.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to award a mowing contract to McCaskey Landscape and Design for Item 1, Township Hall/Fire Station and Triangle, Item 4, Munson Township Park, and Item 5, Additional Labor, on the contractor’s quotation form, not to exceed $16,675.00. Roll call vote:  Mr. Ray, yes; Mr. Bushman, yes; Mr. Gliha, no. Motion carried.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to award a mowing contract to Yardmaster for Item 2, Maple Hill Cemetery, Item 3, Fowlers Mill Cemetery, and Item 5, Additional Labor, on the contractor’s quotation form, not to exceed $5,325.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
FACILITIES WORKSHOP

Let the record on April 23 at 6pm the Board held a facilities workshop and the process will be ongoing.

JEDD AGREEMENT WITH CHARDON CITY

Mr. Gliha reported that Chardon City officials refused to meet with the trustees to discuss their concerns regarding future use of the parcel purchased by Chardon City for their water treatment plant. The trustees were asking for a deed restriction and a memorandum of understanding to prevent Chardon City from drilling for water and using the building for other purposes, and to safeguard against a change in policy from future boards. 

HEALTH INSURANCE RENEWAL

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to renew the township health insurance policy, Blue Access Option 24 with Rx Option G, with Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield from May 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. 

TOWNSHIP PARK RESTROOM CLEANING CONTRACT

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into an agreement with Charles Rosacco of Custodial Services from May 1 through November 1, 2007 for once a week cleaning of the Munson Township Park restrooms at $18 per week, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The board signed the agreement.

AGLT ZONING CONFERENCE

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to authorize the trustees, zoning boards, and zoning inspector to attend the AGLT Planning and Zoning Workshop on Friday, June 1, 2007 at Geneva State Park at $40.00 per person, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
CIC BICENTENNIAL YEAR IN REVIEW MEETING

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to authorize the trustees and fiscal officer to attend the Community Improvement Corporation’s 37th Annual Salute to Business and Industry, Bicentennial Year in Review meeting and reception on April 26, 2007 at St. Denis Party Center, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.  Mrs. Bayer advised the cost to attend was $10 and as members the township was given two complimentary tickets.

LIQUOR PERMITS

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to waive the right to a public hearing for the liquor permit for transfer of ownership from Wantzs Fowlers Mill Inn Inc, 10700 Mayfield Rd, Walkway Patio and Outbuilding to Inn at Fowlers Mill Inc, 10700 Mayfield Rd, Walkway Patio and Outbuilding and for the liquor permit for transfer of ownership from Wantz Brown Barn Party Center Ltd, 12550 Fowlers Mill Rd, to Inn at Fowlers Mill Inc, 12550 Fowlers Mill Rd, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
WAXING AGREEMENT
Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve the stripping and waxing of the township hall floors by Coverall Cleaning Concepts not to exceed $650, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. Mr. Ray signed the service agreement.

HEALTH INSURANCE

The Board will schedule a workshop on May 15 with Love Insurance and OTARMA to look at health insurance options.

208 WATER QUALITY PLAN

The board has one applicant for the 208 Water Quality Plan Committee. 

OUTSIDE MEETINGS

Mr. Gliha attended a Planning Commission meeting on April 10. Mr. Gliha, Mr. Bushman, and Mrs. Bayer attended the Geauga Township Association meeting on April 11.

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR


Tuesday, April 24, 
07

ENCUMBRANCE SHEET APPROVAL

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve the encumbrance sheet for April 24, 2007, as follows:

	Custodial Services
	Contract to Clean Park Restrooms
	486.00

	Playground World
	Replacement Pieces for Playground
	400.00

	First Quality Sales
	Crosscut Saws
	780.00

	Western Reserve Co-op
	Fertilizer
	1280.00


with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The Board signed the encumbrance sheet.

MEETING ADJOURNED 


Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:38pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

___________________________Chairman  __________________________Fiscal Officer

[image: image1.bmp]






